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MINUTES 
BOARD MEETING 

January 12, 2024 
 
 

The Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama met Friday, January 12, 2024, at the Board office to 
conduct business. 
 
The President called the board meeting to order at 8:00 a.m. with the following members in attendance: 
Dr. Roberto V. Pischek, President; Dr. Melodie A. Jones, Vice-President; Dr. Marshall 
A. Williams, Secretaiy/Treasurer; Dr. Kevin Sims; Dr. Mark R. Mcllwain; Dr. Holt Gray; and Ms. 
Kay Alexander, RDH. Also in attendance were W. Blake Strickland, Executive Director; Dr. 
Donna L. Dixon, Esq., Prosecuting Counsel/Red Tape Reduction Coordinator; Aaron Dettling, 
Esq., General Counsel; Kevin Lane, Compliance Director; Shannon Youngblood, Investigator; Dr. 
Mary Beth Finn, Financial Services Manager; and Steve Hancock, Licensing Specialist/ Public 
Records Coordinator. 

 
Guests included: Ragan Ingram of Windom, Galliher & Associates; C celia Havard, RDH, Bay 
Area Dental Hygienist Organization; James Driskell, CPA, Driskell CPA Firm; and Executive 
Director Michele Huebner, ALDA. 

 
The President dete1mined a quorum was present, and the Executive Director confirmed. 

 
The meeting was advertised on the Board's website, www.dentalboard.org, and on the Secretary 
of State's website, www.sos.alabama.gov, in compliance with the Alabama Open Meetings Act. 

 
The President asked for a review of the Board Minutes from December 8, 2023. Dr. Williams moved 
to approve the minutes as presented. Dr. Jones seconded the motion. The minutes were approved 
by unanimous consent. 

 
Dr. Williams presented the Financial Report for November 2023. Dr. Jones made a motion to accept 
the report as presented. Dr. Sims seconded the motion. The motion was approved by unanimous 
consent. 

 
Director Strickland introduced Mr. James Driskell to the Board. His firm will serve as the Board's 
CPA for internal audits. 

 
Mr. Ingram discussed current legislative updates as the Alabama Legislature will begin their 
session in February. 

 
Director Strickland reminded the board members of the ADHP-Instructor Course to take place on 
Februaiy 4, 2024, at the Wynfrey Hotel in Hoover, AL. He also discussed the Town Hall meeting 
to take place immediately following the instructor course. 

 
Director Strickland discussed the Board's request to hold a future board meeting in north Alabama. 
After a brief discussion, the Boai·d asked that staff plan to hold the April 2024 board meeting in 
Florence, AL. Director Strickland advised that he would present the final information to the Board 
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Dr. Mcllwain discussed the importance of record retention and storage. He suggested the Board 
update board rules to encompass electronic records, to include 1) Minimum information in patient 
records; 2) length of time to retain/retrieve records; 3) Storage platforms. Dr. Jones suggested 
adding a requirement that the licensee review and sign all treatment records due to the practice of 
staff writing notes in the patient records on behalf of the dentist. During the course of the 
discussion, additional requirements were identified as needing to be addressed, such as how to 
handle records when the dentist is deceased or when a practice closes or is sold. Director r 
Strickland, the staff, and general counsel will begin working on revising the board rules and will 
present them to the Board in a future meeting. 

Director Strickland presented a request from an ADHP student to be allowed to remain in the 
program after missing part of a class due to a sudden illness. Ms. Alexander made a motion to 
allow the student to remain in the program. Dr. Jones seconded the motion. The motion was 
approved by unanimous consent. 

 
Director Strickland presented a request to the Board to fmmally ratify the Cost of Living 
Adjustment (COLA) issued by Governor Ivey for all state employees. After a brief discussion, 
Dr. Mcllwain made the motion to approve the COLA. Dr. Williams seconded the motion. The 
motion was approved by unanimous consent. 

 
Dr. Jones presented her report from the Council of Dental Health. Additionally, she has been re 
appointed as the chair of this council. 

 
Dr. Jones presented her report from the State Committee on Public Health (SCPH). Dr. Mcllwain 
complemented Dr. Jones for her recent advocacy with other members of the SCPH to resolve an 
issue regarding a surrogate birth for a family. 

 
Ms. Alexander presented her report on the CODA site visit to Lawson State Community College. 

 
Ms. Alexander presented her report for the CRDTS exam audit at the Fortis Institute in Smyrna, 
GA. 

 
Director Strickland presented several written appeals by licensees concerning recent non 
disciplinary fines issued for failing to respond to a continuing education audit by the Board. 

 
• 2023-177: (Request to waive non-disciplinary fine) 

o Dr. Mcllwain made a motion to waive the non-disciplinary fine due to the licensee 
having completed his continuing education. Dr. Williams seconded the motion. 
The motion was approved by unanimous consent with the case team leader 
abstaining from the vote. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

http://www.dentalboard.org/


Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama 
2229 Rocky Ridge Road, Birmingham, AL 35216 

 

· \ lfJJh 205.985.7267 
www.dentalboard.org 

 
 

L 
• 2023-148: (Board notified of licensee's death by clinic staff) 

o Dr. Jones made a motion to administratively close the case. Dr. Mcllwain seconded 
the motion. The motion was approved by unanimous consent with the case team 
leader abstaining from the vote. 

 
• 2023-152: (Paid non-disciplinary fine; asks to waive CE) 

o Dr. Jones made a motion to waive the continuing education requirement. Dr. 
Mcllwain seconded the motion. The motion was approved by unanimous consent 
with the case team leader abstaining from the vote. 

 
• 2023-161: (Paid fine; submitted 1 years' worth of CE) 

o Dr. Mcllwain made a motion to waive the remammg continuing education 
requirement. Dr. Williams seconded the motion. The motion was approved by 
unanimous consent with the case team leader abstaining from the vote. 

 
• 2023-166: (Waive fine; UAB resident) 

o  Dr. Mcllwain made a motion to administratively close the case. Dr. Williams 
seconded the motion. The motion was approved by unanimous consent with the 
case team leader abstaining from the vote. 

 
• 2023-180: (Waive fine; UAB resident) 

o  Dr. Mcllwain made a motion to administratively close the case. Dr. Williams 
seconded the motion. The motion was approved by unanimous consent with the 
case team leader abstaining from the vote. 

 
• 2023-259 (Waive fines and CE requirements due to injury in house fire) 

o Dr. Mcllwain made a motion to waive the fines and allow an additional 30 days to 
obtain the remaining continuing education online. Dr. Jones seconded the motion. 
The motion was approved by unanimous consent with the case team leader 
abstaining from the vote. 

 
Director Strickland discussed the logistics of conducting audits of continuing education and how 
it will change and become easier through the Board's online continuing education platform (CE 
Broker). Mr. Lane advised the Board that a licensee that holds an active license is considered to 
be "practicing" as neither the Board, nor staff have the ability to verify the amount of time a 
licensee may work or number of patients a licensee may or may not treat. 

 
 

Dr. Pischek called for a break at 9:09 a.m. 
 
 

Dr. Pischek brought the Board back into session at 9:20 a.m. 

r 
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Director Strickland presented two (2) board rules for the Board's discussion. 

 
•  Alabama Administrative Code, r. 270-X-4-.13 "The Alabama Dental 

Professionals Wellness Committee (New) 
o  After discussion, Dr. Mcllwain made a motion to adopt Board Rule 270- 

X-4-. l 3 and submit it to the Legislative Services Agency for publication. 
Dr. Williams seconded the motion. The motion was approved by 
unanimous consent. 

 
•  Alabama Administrative Code, r. 270-X-5-.04 "Rule Making Proceedings" 

(Revision) 
o After discussion, Dr. Mcllwain made a motion to repeal this rule. Dr. 

Sims seconded the motion. The motion was approved by unanimous 
consent. 

 
Director Strickland advised the Board that, based upon the statutory language in §34-9-15 (Annual 
Registration; Continuing Education) establishing the license renewal cycle from October 1st 
through September 30th, he would ask their approval to revise all renewal cycle expiration dates to 
comply. He acknowledged that the change is a significant one, but it will bring our administrative 
responsibilities into compliance with state law. After a discussion, Dr. Jones made a motion to 
revise all renewal cycle expiration dates to reflect the statutory language of expiring October 1st. 

Dr. Sims seconded the motion. The motion was approved by unanimous consent. 
 

Director Strickland advised that the staff would honor the expiration date (12/31/2024) printed on 
the 2023-2024 renewal certificates. He added that informational emails regarding the change will 
be sent out to all licensees regarding this change. 

 
Director Strickland and Mr. Dettling presented a timeline to the Board outlining the schedule for 
presenting requested staff work on board rule revisions. Some of the topics to be addressed are 
defining the scope of practice of esthetics (e.g., Botox, microneedling, etc.); updating the Oral 
Conscious Sedation requirements; how to handle emergency suspensions of licenses; revising the 
continuing education requirements; revising the reporting of adverse occurrences; update 
consulting fees; defining the continuity of care regarding patient records and notifying patients 
should a dentist leave a practice; revising the corporate practice rules to modernize the language 

 
 

Dr. Pischek called for a break at 11:02 a.m. 
 
 

Dr. Pischek brought the Board back into session at 11:17 a.m. 

 
• Dental License Applications 

o By Regional Exam 

http://www.dentalboard.org/


Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama 
2229 Rocky Ridge Road, Birmingham, AL 35216 

 

'(l \ l '>-.\ i/'6 205.985.7267 
 

 
■ Stella Heersink, DMD; Univ. of Louisville (2020) 

■ Cody Santora, DMD; UAB (2022) 

■ Amir Siadat, DDS; Univ. of Buffalo (2023) 

 
Dr. Gray recommended approval of the above applicants for Dental Licensure by Regional Exam 
based on successful completion of the jurisprudence exam. Dr. Jones made a motion to approve 
the applications. Dr. Mcllwain seconded the motion. The motion was approved by unanimous consent. 

o By Credentials 

■ Sandy Barnes, DDS; Meharry (2011) 

■ Matthew Bolduc, DDS; Virginia Commonwealth (2009) 

■ Timothy Brown, DDS; Univ. of Tennessee (1998) 

■ Steven Evelhoch, DDS; Creighton (1984) 

 
Dr. Gray recommended approval of the above applicants for Dental Licensure by Credentials 
based on successful completion of the jurisprudence exam. Dr. Jones made a motion to approve 
the application.  Dr. Sims seconded the motion. The motion was approved by unanimous consent. 

o By Credentials 

■ Kenya Larkins, DDS; Univ. of Tennessee (2004) 

• Discussion: Consent order with another dental board 
 

Dr. Gray recommended approval of the above applicant for Dental Licensure by Credentials based 
on successful completion of the jurisprudence exam. Dr. Jones made a motion to approve the 
application. Dr. Mcllwain seconded the motion. The motion was approved by unanimous consent. 

 
o Retirement and/or Disability 

■ Dr. Robert Connor (D.0002986)- Retired 

■ Dr. Diana P. Wood (D.0003561)- Retired 

■ Dr. Ritchie L. Wilson (D.0003290)- Retired 

■ Dr. Michael Mann (D.0003526)-Retired 

■ Dr. Janniece Brown (D.0003914)- Retired/Disability 

■ Dr. Clyde Yarbrough (D.0002497) - Retired 

 
Director Strickland recommended approval of the above applicants for Retired/Physically 
Disabled License requests. Dr. Williams made a motion to approve the applications. Dr. Jones 
seconded the motion. The motion was approved by unanimous consent. 
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• Dental Hygiene License Applications 
o By Regional Exam 

■ Sara Dia, RDH; San Joaquin Valley College (2021) 
 

Ms. Alexander recommended approval of the above applicant for Dental Hygiene Licensure by 
Regional Exam based on successful completion of the jurisprudence exam. Dr. Mcllwain made a 
motion to approve the application. Dr. Jones seconded the motion. The motion was approved by 
unanimous consent. 

 
• Dental Hygiene License Applications 

o By Regional Exam 

■ Erin Domino, RDH; Fortis Institute (2019) 

• Discussion: Prior wellness allegations 
 

Ms. Alexander recommended approval of the above applicant for Dental Hygiene Licensure by 
Regional Exam based on successful completion of the jurisprudence exam and an evaluation at a 
board-approved treatment center. Dr. Mcllwain made a motion to approve the application with 
the stipulations stated by Ms. Alexander. Dr. Williams seconded the motion. The motion was 
approved by unanimous consent. 

o By Credentials 

■ Dawn LaRue, RDH; Southern Illinois Carbondale (2008) 

■ Julia Morgan, RDH; Middle Ga. State University (1998) 

■ Rhonda Wesolek, RDH; Santa Fe Community College (1993) 

 
Ms. Alexander recommended approval of the above applicants for Dental Hygiene Licensure by 
Credentials based on successful completion of the jurisprudence exam. Dr. Mcllwain made a 
motion to approve the applications. Dr. Pischek seconded the motion. The motion was approved 
by unanimous consent. 

 
Director Strickland presented the Wellness Report on behalf of Dr. Garver. 

 
Director Strickland presented the ADHP Report on behalf of Ms. Latham, the ADHP-Coordinator. 
One of the major changes that will occur is requiring a $300 application fee for the 2024-2025 
ADHP applications. The additional costs of the program and the student resource kit will be due 
by the student once their application has been approved ($2,835). This represents a cost savings 
to the ADHP applicant of almost $200 compared to previous years. 

 
Investigator Youngblood presented the Investigator's Report. 

Mr. Dettling presented the Attorney's Report. 
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Dr. Gray requested to recuse himself from case #2023-241, which was discussed during a previous 
board meeting. His request was documented for this case. 

 
Dr. Mcllwain made a motion that case #2023-79 has no evidence to sustain. Dr. Gray seconded 
the motion. It was approved by unanimous consent with the case team leader and hygiene member 
abstaining from the vote. 

 
Dr. Mcllwain made a motion that case #2023-94 be noticed for a hearing. Dr. Pischek seconded 
the motion. It was approved by unanimous consent with the case team leader and hygiene member 
abstaining from the vote. 

 
Dr. Mcllwain made a motion that case #2023-113 has no evidence to sustain. Dr. Sims seconded 
the motion. It was approved by unanimous consent with the case team leader and hygiene member 
abstaining from the vote. 

 
Dr. Jones made a motion that case #2023-121 has no evidence to sustain. Dr. Sims seconded the 
motion. It was approved by unanimous consent with the case team leader and hygiene member 
abstaining from the vote. 

 
Dr. Jones made a motion that case #2023-135 has no evidence to sustain. Dr. Sims seconded the 
motion. It was approved by unanimous consent with the case team leader and hygiene member 
abstaining from the vote. 

 
Director Strickland presented the Executive Director's report: 

 
o There were 339 formal cases filed in 2023. Of this number, 3 were withdrawn, 

leaving a total of 336. 137 of these cases were related to active licensees not 
completing required continuing education. 

o Several vendor contracts will expire in 2024 and need review by the Board. 
o The final phase of building renovations is still moving forward with contractor pre 

bid meetings to be scheduled soon. 
o An additional person needs to be hired to assist with the ADHP. A new job 

description/position will be drafted and submitted to the Board for review and 
approval. 

o An AED has been purchased for the building. Director Strickland has certified all 
of the staff in BLS and use of the AED. 

o An ongoing review of administrative costs for investigations has been completed. 
Director Strickland and Mr. Dettling will ensure appropriate documentation is 
maintained for verification purposes. 
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Dr. Mcilwain addressed the Board regarding the recent increase in adverse occurrences and how 
emergency protocols need to be addressed. He asked the staff to continue working on revisions to 
board rules involving sedation/anesthesia and inspection criteria to ensure safety of the public. 

 
Dr. Pischek made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Dr. Jones seconded the motion. It was 
approved by unanimous consent. 

 
Dr. Pischek adjourned the meeting at 2:27 p.m. 

Submitted by: Steve Hancock 

 
Respectfully Submitted, 

. v-1 J)J)S:- 
Dr. Marshall Williams, Secretary/Treasurer 

Approved: 1/12/2024 _ 
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Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama 

Budget vs. Actuals: FYE 2023-2024 
October 2023 - September 2024 

As of November 30, 2023 
  

  Total  
 Actual Budget Remaining 
Revenue    

4501 Annual Dental Renewal Registrat 752,675.00 912,550.00 159,875.00 

4502 Annual Hygiene Renewal Reg 263,740.00 323,960.00 60,220.00 

4503 Controlled Sub Initial Fee 1,800.00 18,000.00 16,200.00 

4503.1 Controlled Sub Renewal Fee 241,160.00 315,150.00 73,990.00 

4503.2 Contr Sub STATE Ini/Renew (10,090.00) 21,750.00 31,840.00 

4504.1 Teaching Permit Initial 500.00 1,000.00 500.00 

4504.2 Teaching Permit Renewal 5,550.00 5,000.00 (550.00) 

4504.3 Special Teaching Per Initial 300.00 1,200.00 900.00 

4504.4 Spec Teaching Perm Renewal 1,200.00 5,700.00 4,500.00 

4505 ADHP Dentist/Inst Cert Fee 1,275.00 15,000.00 13,725.00 

4508 ADHP (All Rev exc ed fee) 0.00 210,000.00 210,000.00 

4508.1 ADHP Education Fee 0.00 120,000.00 120,000.00 

4508.2 ADHP Application Fee 2023 0.00 72,000.00 72,000.00 

4509 Dental-Reg Initial App Fee 800.00 7,000.00 6,200.00 

4510 Dental-Reg Initial Cert Fee 200.00 1,750.00 1,550.00 

4510.1 Dental Hygiene-Reg Ini Cert Fee 275.00 1,750.00 1,475.00 

4511 All Licenses Reprint Fee 100.00 1,250.00 1,150.00 

4512 Dental Hygiene Reg Ini Ap Fee 3,575.00 65,000.00 61,425.00 

4515.1 Reinstatement for Dental 500.00 15,000.00 14,500.00 

4515.2 Reinstatement for Hygienist 400.00 6,000.00 5,600.00 

4516 State Privilege License Money 0.00 14,000.00 14,000.00 

4517 Interest income - Checking 18.30 120.00 101.70 

4518 Parenteral Sed P Fee Renewal 11,700.00 15,900.00 4,200.00 

4519 General Anesthesia P Renewal 54,300.00 62,400.00 8,100.00 

4521 Other Income Account 638.99 1,000.00 361.01 

4527 Disciplinary Fines (2022) 9,320.00 185,000.00 175,680.00 

4527.1 Administrative Costs (2022) 6,100.00 55,000.00 48,900.00 

4527.2 ADPWC Monitoring Fee (2022) 5,875.00 25,000.00 19,125.00 

4527.3 Non-Disciplinary Fines (2022) 501.50 18,000.00 17,498.50 

4528 Initial GA Evaluation Fee 12,150.00 54,000.00 41,850.00 

4528.1 Initial PA Evaluation Fee 4,050.00 13,500.00 9,450.00 

4529 OCS Reg Fee Renewal 25,300.00 53,550.00 28,250.00 

4530 Dental Lic by Credentials 15,000.00 100,000.00 85,000.00 

4530.1 Hygiene Lic by Credentials 2,800.00 22,400.00 19,600.00 

4531 Returned Check Charges (NSF) (7,793.00) 3,000.00 10,793.00 

4532 OCS Initial App Fee 200.00 3,375.00 3,175.00 

4533 Dental Reg Initial App Fee 4,950.00 57,500.00 52,550.00 

4540 Special Purp Dental Lic Fee 450.00 0.00 (450.00) 
4545 Special Purp Hygiene Lic Fee 0.00 0.00 0.00 
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Budget vs. Actuals: FYE 2023-2024 
October 2023 - September 2024 

As of November 30, 2023 
  

  Total  
 Actual Budget Remaining 

4617 Mobile Dent Facility P Initial 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 

4617.1 Mobile Dent Facility P Renewal 0.00 1,000.00 1,000.00 

4617.2 Portable Dental Permits Initial 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 

4617.3 Portable Dental P Renewal 0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00 

4620 Hygiene Infiltration P Initial 800.00 13,700.00 12,900.00 

4620.1 Hygiene Infiltation P Renewal 29,475.00 18,750.00 (10,725.00) 

Total Revenue 1,439,795.79 2,840,755.00 1,400,959.21 

Gross Profit 1,439,795.79 2,840,755.00 1,400,959.21 

Expenditures    

6100-0 Personnel Costs 60,073.02 716,574.86 656,501.84 

6100.4 ADHP Education Director 4,000.00 24,000.00 20,000.00 

6114-0 Board Member Compensation 19,500.00 100,000.00 80,500.00 

6114.1 Board Meeting Supplies 0.00 500.00 500.00 

6198-0 Bonus 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

6201-0 Payroll Expenses 6,038.68 70,000.00 63,961.32 

Taxes 4,939.86 0.00 (4,939.86) 

Wages 60,123.01 0.00 (60,123.01) 

Total 6201-0 Payroll Expenses 71,101.55 70,000.00 (1,101.55) 

6202-0 Pension Plan 0.00 96,000.00 96,000.00 

6203-0 Medical Insurance 33,443.67 140,000.00 106,556.33 

6204-0 Workman Comp. Ins. 0.00 8,600.00 8,600.00 

6205.1 Quickbooks Software 2,160.41 9,000.00 6,839.59 

6300-0 Travel - In-State 5,798.16 45,800.00 40,001.84 

6400-0 Travel - Out-of-State 14,201.63 50,000.00 35,798.37 

6500.1 Building Maintenance & Repairs 824.56 10,000.00 9,175.44 

6500.2 Building Security 89.70 500.00 410.30 

6500.3 Grounds Maintenance 650.00 9,000.00 8,350.00 

6500.4 Building Supplies 239.86 4,000.00 3,760.14 

6500.5 Renovations and Replacement 9,054.25 350,000.00 340,945.75 

6503.1 Controlled Sub State Fee 0.00 400.00 400.00 

6600.1 Rentals & Leases/Offsite Mtg 15,300.00 100,000.00 84,700.00 

6600.2 New Office Space (2022) 10,825.83 6,000.00 (4,825.83) 

6700.1 Utilities - Telephone 33.99 0.00 (33.99) 

6700.3 Utilities - Power 1,550.00 18,000.00 16,450.00 

6700.4 Utilities - Internet 798.00 5,000.00 4,202.00 

6700.5 Utilities - Water/Sewer 281.74 2,500.00 2,218.26 

6700.6 Communications 454.00 8,000.00 7,546.00 

6800 Professional Services General 3,063.09 5,000.00 1,936.91 

6800.1 Membership Dues/Subscriptions 997.00 25,000.00 24,003.00 
6800.2 ADHP Instruc Costs 8,110.18 75,000.00 66,889.82 
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Budget vs. Actuals: FYE 2023-2024 
October 2023 - September 2024 

As of November 30, 2023 
  

  Total  
 Actual Budget Remaining 

6800.3 ADHP Extra Assistance 137.50 500.00 362.50 

6800.4 Anesthesia Committee Chairman 4,000.00 24,000.00 20,000.00 

6800.5 Wellness Committee Chairman 14,062.66 85,000.00 70,937.34 

6800.6 External Auditors 0.00 12,500.00 12,500.00 

6801 Board Attorney Fees (GC) 14,196.00 157,500.00 143,304.00 

6801.1 Attorney General's Office 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

6801.2 Board Attorney Fees - Other 0.00 500.00 500.00 

6840 Consultants (2022) 14,000.00 84,000.00 70,000.00 

6899.1 Evaluator Fees (for all evals) 4,800.00 30,000.00 25,200.00 

6899.2 Hearing Officer Fees (2022) 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

6899.5 Website Charges 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00 

6899.6 ADHP Materials and Supplies 125.98 3,000.00 2,874.02 

6900 Office Expense (2022) 2,409.97 15,000.00 12,590.03 

6900.1 Recycle/Paper Disposal 71.66 800.00 728.34 

6900.2 Legal Fees & Record Acq 1,109.50 3,500.00 2,390.50 

6902 NPDB HIPDB Lic Bkgrd 32.50 250.00 217.50 

6903 SAVE 33.00 400.00 367.00 

6906 Printing & Supplies (2022) 750.00 2,000.00 1,250.00 

6910 Postage Fees 0.00 4,000.00 4,000.00 

6924 Insurance Other 13,447.00 19,000.00 5,553.00 

6944 Computer Updates 383.84 12,000.00 11,616.16 

6944.1 Computer Support 1,192.00 20,000.00 18,808.00 

6944.2 ADHP Conf & Storage 0.00 2,200.00 2,200.00 

6944.3 Computer Expenses - Other 654.02 6,000.00 5,345.98 

6944.4 i-Gov Charges 10,000.00 75,000.00 65,000.00 

6950 Bank & CC Service Fees 207.71 2,200.00 1,992.29 

6951 NSF (2022) 635.00 2,000.00 1,365.00 

6999 Misc. Payroll Entries 1,705.00 8,000.00 6,295.00 

7100.1 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance 121.78 8,000.00 7,878.22 

7100.2 Vehicle Fuel (2022) 1,770.94 12,000.00 10,229.06 

7400 Equipment (2022) 345.00 3,000.00 2,655.00 

Reimbursements 3.28 0.00 (3.28) 

Total Expenditures 348,744.98 2,481,224.86 2,132,479.88 

Net Operating Revenue 1,091,050.81 359,530.14 (731,520.67) 

Other Expenditures    

External Theft 3,605.40 0.00 (3,605.40) 

Total Other Expenditures 3,605.40 0.00 (3,605.40) 

Net Other Revenue (3,605.40) 0.00 3,605.40 
Net Revenue 1,087,445.41 359,530.14 (727,915.27) 
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Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama 
Statement of Financial Position 

As of November 30, 2023 

 

 
 

 

TOTAL 
 

ASSETS 
Current Assets 

 

Bank Accounts 
1000 Hoover First Com Money Market 

 
591,792.66 

1100 HOOVER FIRST COMMERCIAL 3,135,538.47 
Total Bank Accounts $3,727,331.13 

Accounts Receivable 
1200 Accounts Receivable 

 
122,108.76 

Total Accounts Receivable $122,108.76 

Other Current Assets 
1250 Allowance for Doubtful Accts 

 
-28,748.00 

1500 Prepaid Insurance 3,769.33 
1501 Prepaid Service Contract 5,795.00 

Total Other Current Assets $ -19,183.67 

Total Current Assets $3,830,256.22 

Fixed Assets 
1601 Fixed Asset - LAND 

 
190,995.00 

1602 Building 879,005.00 
1604 Office Furniture & Equip. 70,256.33 
1605 Vehicles 34,339.65 
1606 Software 225,966.60 
1650 Accumulated Depr. -322,723.36 
1700 Right-to-use Leased Assets 106,072.43 
1750 Accum Amortization Leased Asset -92,605.61 

Total Fixed Assets $1,091,306.04 

TOTAL ASSETS $4,921,562.26 

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY  

Liabilities 
Current Liabilities 

 

Accounts Payable 
2000 Accounts Payable 

 
-200.00 

Total Accounts Payable $ -200.00 

Credit Cards 
2001 Synovus VIsa 

 
1,533.36 
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Statement of Financial Position 

As of November 30, 2023 

 

 
 

 TOTAL 
Total Credit Cards $1,533.36 

Other Current Liabilities 
200 AP 

 
17,630.99 

2100 Lease Payable 15,860.22 
2110 Current Por of Lease Financing 14,241.53 
2115 Offset-Current por of lease fin -14,241.53 
2329 FICA Withholding 290.72 
2331 State Withholding 903.25 
2500 Accrued SEP Contributions 64,167.85 
2600 Accrued Compensated Absences 154,516.81 
503-1 CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE STATE FEE -40.00 
Payroll Liabilities 
AL Income Tax 

 
1,191.24 

Federal Taxes (941/943/944) 0.01 
Medical Ins 750.00 

Total Payroll Liabilities 1,941.25 

Total Other Current Liabilities $255,271.09 

Total Current Liabilities $256,604.45 

Total Liabilities $256,604.45 

Equity 
3000 Opening Bal Equity 

 
720.63 

4000 Revenue Over (Under) Expenses 1,193,670.05 
4680 Beginning Reserve Fund Balance 2,386,274.64 
4800.1 Beginning Op Fund Balance -3,152.92 
Net Revenue 1,087,445.41 

Total Equity $4,664,957.81 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $4,921,562.26 
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 TOTAL  

 NOV 2023  OCT - NOV, 2023 (YTD) 
Revenue 

4501 Annual Dental Renewal Registrat 
 

656,800.00 
  

752,675.00 
4502 Annual Hygiene Renewal Reg 226,850.00  263,740.00 
4503 Controlled Sub Initial Fee 1,125.00  1,800.00 
4503.1 Controlled Sub Renewal Fee 206,350.00  241,160.00 
4503.2 Contr Sub STATE Ini/Renew -12,430.00  -10,090.00 
4504.1 Teaching Permit Initial 250.00  500.00 
4504.2 Teaching Permit Renewal 5,300.00  5,550.00 
4504.3 Special Teaching Per Initial   300.00 
4504.4 Spec Teaching Perm Renewal 300.00  1,200.00 
4505 ADHP Dentist/Inst Cert Fee 375.00  1,275.00 
4509 Dental-Reg Initial App Fee 500.00  800.00 
4510 Dental-Reg Initial Cert Fee 125.00  200.00 
4510.1 Dental Hygiene-Reg Ini Cert Fee 25.00  275.00 
4511 All Licenses Reprint Fee 75.00  100.00 
4512 Dental Hygiene Reg Ini Ap Fee 325.00  3,575.00 
4515.1 Reinstatement for Dental 250.00  500.00 
4515.2 Reinstatement for Hygienist 300.00  400.00 
4517 Interest income - Checking 9.09  18.30 
4518 Parenteral Sed P Fee Renewal 11,400.00  11,700.00 
4519 General Anesthesia P Renewal 44,400.00  54,300.00 
4521 Other Income Account 278.99  638.99 
4527 Disciplinary Fines (2022) 9,020.00  9,320.00 
4527.1 Administrative Costs (2022) 3,000.00  6,100.00 
4527.2 ADPWC Monitoring Fee (2022) 2,000.00  5,875.00 
4527.3 Non-Disciplinary Fines (2022)   501.50 
4528 Initial GA Evaluation Fee 5,400.00  12,150.00 
4528.1 Initial PA Evaluation Fee 4,050.00  4,050.00 
4529 OCS Reg Fee Renewal 21,300.00  25,300.00 
4530 Dental Lic by Credentials 2,500.00  15,000.00 
4530.1 Hygiene Lic by Credentials 2,800.00  2,800.00 
4531 Returned Check Charges (NSF) -7,914.50  -7,793.00 
4532 OCS Initial App Fee 200.00  200.00 
4533 Dental Reg Initial App Fee 3,225.00  4,950.00 
4540 Special Purp Dental Lic Fee 450.00  450.00 
4620 Hygiene Infiltration P Initial 700.00  800.00 
4620.1 Hygiene Infiltation P Renewal 24,450.00  29,475.00 

Total Revenue $1,213,788.58  $1,439,795.79 

GROSS PROFIT $1,213,788.58  $1,439,795.79 

Expenditures 
6100-0 Personnel Costs 

   
60,073.02 
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  TOTAL  

 NOV 2023  OCT - NOV, 2023 (YTD) 
6100.4 ADHP Education Director 4,000.00  4,000.00 
6114-0 Board Member Compensation 5,000.00  19,500.00 
6201-0 Payroll Expenses 327.32  6,038.68 
Taxes 4,939.86  4,939.86 
Wages 60,123.01  60,123.01 

Total 6201-0 Payroll Expenses 65,390.19  71,101.55 

6203-0 Medical Insurance 22,795.78  33,443.67 
6205.1 Quickbooks Software 175.20  2,160.41 
6300-0 Travel - In-State 1,525.61  5,798.16 
6400-0 Travel - Out-of-State   14,201.63 
6500.1 Building Maintenance & Repairs 412.28  824.56 
6500.2 Building Security 89.70  89.70 
6500.3 Grounds Maintenance 650.00  650.00 
6500.4 Building Supplies 201.39  239.86 
6500.5 Renovations and Replacement 6,350.70  9,054.25 
6600.1 Rentals & Leases/Offsite Mtg 5,100.00  15,300.00 
6600.2 New Office Space (2022)   10,825.83 
6700.1 Utilities - Telephone   33.99 
6700.3 Utilities - Power 874.44  1,550.00 
6700.4 Utilities - Internet 399.00  798.00 
6700.5 Utilities - Water/Sewer 123.99  281.74 
6700.6 Communications 227.00  454.00 
6800 Professional Services General 300.00  3,063.09 
6800.1 Membership Dues/Subscriptions 857.00  997.00 
6800.2 ADHP Instruc Costs 5,376.12  8,110.18 
6800.3 ADHP Extra Assistance   137.50 
6800.4 Anesthesia Committee Chairman 4,000.00  4,000.00 
6800.5 Wellness Committee Chairman 14,062.66  14,062.66 
6801 Board Attorney Fees (GC) 14,196.00  14,196.00 
6840 Consultants (2022) 7,000.00  14,000.00 
6899.1 Evaluator Fees (for all evals) 2,700.00  4,800.00 
6899.6 ADHP Materials and Supplies 85.16  125.98 
6900 Office Expense (2022) 557.08  2,409.97 
6900.1 Recycle/Paper Disposal 71.66  71.66 
6900.2 Legal Fees & Record Acq 1,109.50  1,109.50 
6902 NPDB HIPDB Lic Bkgrd 32.50  32.50 
6903 SAVE 33.00  33.00 
6906 Printing & Supplies (2022)   750.00 
6924 Insurance Other   13,447.00 
6944 Computer Updates 191.92  383.84 
6944.1 Computer Support 1,192.00  1,192.00 
6944.3 Computer Expenses - Other 233.01  654.02 
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Board of Dental Examiners of Alabama 
Statement of Activity 
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  TOTAL  

 NOV 2023  OCT - NOV, 2023 (YTD) 
6944.4 i-Gov Charges 5,000.00  10,000.00 
6950 Bank & CC Service Fees 66.37  207.71 
6951 NSF (2022) 350.00  635.00 
6999 Misc. Payroll Entries   1,705.00 
7100.1 Vehicle Repairs & Maintenance -2.56  121.78 
7100.2 Vehicle Fuel (2022) 1,770.94  1,770.94 
7400 Equipment (2022) 345.00  345.00 
Reimbursements 3.28  3.28 
Unapplied Cash Bill Payment Expense 0.00  0.00 

Total Expenditures $172,845.92  $348,744.98 

NET OPERATING REVENUE $1,040,942.66  $1,091,050.81 

Other Expenditures 
External Theft 

 
3,605.40 

  
3,605.40 

Total Other Expenditures $3,605.40  $3,605.40 

NET OTHER REVENUE $ -3,605.40  $ -3,605.40 

NET REVENUE $1,037,337.26  $1,087,445.41 
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